

OR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

May 31, 2018

Contact: David Carl

[\(505\)288-2465](tel:(505)288-2465)

AG Balderas Files Brief to Protect Native American Children and Families

Files amicus brief to defend federal ICWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	8
ARGUMENT	10
THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	10
I. ICWA Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment.	10
II. ICWA Does Not Violate Equal Protection.	12
A. ICWA Is Not Constitutionally Suspect Because Its Application Depends on Tribal Membership, Not Race or Ethnicity.	13
B. ICWA’s Placement Preferences Rationally Advance Nonracial Interests.	16
ICWA SEEKS TO REMEDY PAST ABUSIVE PRACTICES TOWARD AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE CHILDREN, FAMILIES, AND TRIBES AND ENSURE TRIBAL PRESERVATION AND VITALITY.....	17
THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ISSUE RELIEF THAT WOULD INTERFERE WITH STATE PROCEEDINGS AND THE NATIONAL IMPLEMENTATION OF ICWA.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoption of Hannah S.</i> 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 605 (Ct. App. 2006)	16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	18
<i>Cherokee Inter-marriage Cases</i> , 203 U.S. 76 (1906)	15
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	12
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of Sixteenth Jud. Dist.</i> 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Baby Boy L.</i> 103 P.3d 1099 (Ok. 2004).....	12
<i>In re A.B.</i> 663 N.W.2d 625 (2003)	12, 16, 17
<i>In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage</i> 529 A.2d 1009 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1987).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of Holloway</i> 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986).....	21
<i>In re Armell</i> 550 N.E.2d 1060 (Ill. Ct. App. 1990)	16
<i>In re N.B.</i> 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. Ct. App. 2007)	12, 18
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 321 (Ct. App. 2007)	16
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden St. Bar Ass’n</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	29
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1988).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	14
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Native Vill. of Tununak v. State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> 334 P.3d 165 (Alaska 2014).....	18
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco</i> 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	29
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> 70 U.S. 407 (1866).....	12
<i>United States v. Lara</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Nation</i> 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Younger v. Harris</i>	
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	29
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 25	
§ 1901.....	27
§ 1901(3) (2016)	9, 11, 22
§ 1901(4) (2016)	21
§ 1901(5) (2016)	11, 21
§ 1902 (2016).....	9, 12
§ 1903(2) (2016)	17
§ 1903(4) (2016)	14
§ 1911(b) (2016)	13
§ 1912(d) (2016)	23
§ 1915(b) (2016)	17
§ 1915(b)(ii) (2016)	17
§ 1915(b)(iii) (2016)	17
§ 1915(d) (2016)	17
§ 1919(a) (2016)	25
 United States Code, Title 42	
§ 622.....	27
§ 671(a)(19)	17
 Alaska Statutes § 47.10.990 (2017)	 25
 California Family Code § 175(a)(1) (West 2018).....	 24
 California Statutes Chapter 275	 24
 California Statutes Chapter 838	 24
 Montana Code Annotated	
§ 41-3-109.....	25
§ 52-2-117 (2017)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
New Mexico Statutes Annotated	
§§ 9-21-1 to 9-21-15 (2018)	26
§ 11-18-1 to 11-18-5 (2018)	26
§ 11-18-3 (2018)	26
§ 32A-4-9 (2018)	10
§ 32A-4-9(A) (2018).....	25
Oregon Revised Statutes Annotated	
§ 109.309(13) (West 2018).....	25
§ 419B.090(6) (West 2018)	25
Washington Revised Code Annotated	
Chapter 13.38 (West 2018).....	25
§ 43.376 (West 2018).....	27
§ 74.13.031(14) (West 2018).....	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment	16
Tenth Amendment	11, 12, 16
United States Constitution Article I, § 2, cl. 2.....	12
United States Constitution Article I, § 8, cl. 1	12
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court 5.480.....	24
Oregon Administrative Rule 413-115-0000	28
Oregon Administrative Rule 413-115-0010 (2018).....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 Code of Federal Regulations §§ 23.117(c), -.118 (2018)	13
124 Congressional Record 38,103 (1978)	22
Alaska Administrative Code Title 7, § 54.600 (2018).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Alaska Tribal Child Welfare Compact</i> (Dec. 15, 2017).....	26
<i>American Indian Boarding Schools Haunt Many</i> , NPR (May 12, 2008)	20
Brooke Adams, <i>American Indian children too often in foster care</i> , Salt Lake Tribune, Mar. 24, 2012	23
California Code of Regulations. Title 22, § 35353 (2018)	10
California Code of Regulations Title 22, §§ 35353-35387 (2018).....	24
California Department of Social Services Manual Policy & Procedures, Child Welfare Services Manual Division 31, Ch. 31-000 to 31-530 (June 16, 2016).....	24
California Department of Social Services, Tribal Consultation Policy (June 6, 2017)	27
California <i>S.T.E.P.S. to Justice—Child Welfare</i> (March 2015).....	27
Gary D. Sandefur et al., <i>Changing Numbers, Changing Needs: American Indian Demography and Public Health</i> (1996).....	15
Gov. Jerry Brown, Executive Order B-10-11 (Sept. 19, 2011)	28
House of Representatives Report No. 104-808 (1996).....	19
House of Representatives Report No. 95-1386 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>In Defense of the Indian Child Welfare Act in Aggravated Circumstances</i> , 13 Mich. J. of Race & L. 433, 438 (2008).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Hearings on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 95th.....	19
<i>Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 83 FR 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018).....	9
Jason R. Williams, et al., <i>A Research and Practice Brief: Measuring Compliance with the Indian Child Welfare Act 5</i> , Case Fam. Programs (Mar. 2015).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Joshua Padilla & Alicia Summers, <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care</i>	23
Kristalyn Shefveland, <i>Indian Enslavement in Virginia</i> , Virginia Humanities (April 7, 2016)	19
National Indian Child Welfare Association, <i>Attachment and Bonding in Indian Child Welfare: Summary of Research</i> (2016)	10
Senate Report No. 91-501 (1969)	20, 21
Teresa Evans-Campbell, et al., <i>Indian Boarding School Experience, Substance Use, and Mental Health among Urban Two-Spirit American Indian/Alaska Natives</i> , 38 Am. J. Drug Alcohol Abuse 421 (2012)	20
Tina Norris, et al., <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010 Census Briefs</i> (January 2012)	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Map of American Indians and Alaska Natives in the United States</i> (2010)	19
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION Article I, § 8, cl. 3	11
Utah Division of Child and Family Services, <i>Child and Family Services Plan for Federal Fiscal Years 2015-2019</i>	28
Utah Division of Child and Family Services, <i>Practice Guidelines</i> , § 705.2 (2017)	28
Vivek S. Sankaran & Christopher Church, <i>Easy Come, Easy Go: The Plight of Children Who Spend Less Than Thirty Days in Foster Care</i>	9
